

PROCLAMATION

A Proclamation by the Whitestown Town Council To proclaim the Month of April as Autism Awareness Month

WHEREAS, autism affects the social, communication, and behavioral skills of those living with autism; and

WHEREAS, as more health professionals become proficient in diagnosing autism, more children are being diagnosed on the autism spectrum, resulting in rates as high as 1 in 68 children nationally; and

WHEREAS, while there is no cure for autism, it is well-documented that if individuals with autism receive early and intensive treatment throughout their lives, they lead significantly improved lives; and

WHEREAS, individuals with autism often require a lifetime of specialized and community support services to ensure their health and safety and to support families' resilience as they manage the psychological and financial burdens autism can present; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council desires to bring attention to the issue of autism in the Town.

WHEREAS, the Whitestown Town Council respectfully requests that the Town, through the Town Manager and all other departments, actively promote Autism Awareness Month in Whitestown.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Whitestown, Indiana, as follows:

Section 1. The Town Council does hereby declare and proclaim April 2025 as Autism Awareness Month in Whitestown, Indiana.

Section 2. The Town, through the Town Manager and all its Departments, is hereby charged with the responsibility of actively promoting Autism Awareness Month in the Town to become better educated about autism and create a better community for individuals with autism. In honor of this event, the Town Council encourages citizens to learn more about autism and what they can do to support individuals on the autism spectrum and their families.

Passed and adopted by the Whitestown, Indiana Town Council on this 9th day of April, 2025.

Dan Patterson	Courtenay Smock	Cheryl Hancock
Eric Nichols		Tobe Thomas